
  

FRIENDS OF THE PETRIE MUSEUM BOOK AUCTION 2024 – 

Tuesday 20 February 

 

Thank you for subscribing to the Petrie book auction - remember that 

you can unsubscribe at any time BUT PLEASE do not use the 

unsubscribe button at the bottom of this Mailchimp email unless 

you never want to hear from us again! Please email us to unsubscribe 

you at petriebooks@friendsofpetrie.org.uk so that you continue to 

receive Friends email if you are a member, and/or can re-register for the 

auction in future years. 

 

THE COMPLETE LIST v.1 follows with starting prices on all 

volumes inviting bids (BID?) with a minimum starting bid in pounds 

sterling. As bids come in the bid is listed with the bidder's initials 

alongside, e.g. GBP 10 (JP). As updated lists go out, please note that if 

your bid and initials are not listed alongside then someone has already 

bid that amount earlier than your bid.  

 

TO BID, please cut and paste the title with your bid added, or give the 

book number(s) and lead author(s) and your bid. Please do not return 

the entire list - unless you're bidding on everything! Remember that 

your first bids are starting bids, not final bids. 

 

An updated list will be sent out every few days inviting new bids, 

hopefully a maximum of five before the live auction. 

 

VAT AND POSTAGE. When bidding, please remember that there 

will be postage/shipping costs to add to the final invoice. You will also 

need to pay any VAT/sales tax due on books in your country of 

residence (0% in the UK) when the books arrive. 

 

Email bidding will close at 5pm on the 18 February before the live 

online auction at 6pm on the 20 February. Instructions for final bids 

will be sent out closer to the time. All bids and queries should be sent 

to petriebooks@friendsofpetrie.org.uk 

 

Books in this auction have either been donated or left as bequests by a 

number of generous donors over the years. Included in this sale are 

recent donations from Lyn Stagg, Peter and Denise Neville, and Vivien 

Raisman, and bequests from John Reeve and Shirley Greenfield. With 

thanks to all of our donors for the books we offer you, and our thanks to 

you for supporting our fundraising.  

 

Good luck, and have fun. 

Jan and Janet 

petriebooks@friendsofpetrie.org.uk 
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PMF Auction catalogue 2024, v.1. 

Abbreviations. General: h/b: hardback; d/j: dust jacket; p/b: paperback; s/b: soft, better quality 

than pb; pp: pages; pls: plates; b/w: black and white; col.: colour; nmr: numerous; figs: figures; 

ills: illustrations; phtg: photographic; hgl(s): hieroglyph(s); transl.: translation; translit: 

transliteration of hgl; o/p: out of print; (v)gc: (very) good condition. 

1. Adams, M.D. with B. Midant-Reynes, E.M. Ryan & Y. Tristant (eds). Egypt at its Origins 4. 

Proceedings of the International Conference 'Origin of the State. Predynastic and Early Dynastic 

Egypt', New York, 26th-30th July 2011, Peeters, Leuven, Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta 252. 

2016 h/b, d/j, 602pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Very good, d/j a little scuffed, a clean book. 

Previous owner's plate on front endpaper. BID £20? 

2. Allen, J.P. The Heqanakht Papyri, MMA Publications of the Metropolitan Museum of Art 

Egyptian Expedition Volume XXVII. 2022 folio h/b, dark blue linen boards, gilt lettering, d/j, 

297pp, 57 b/w pls, some fold-out plus CD. Corners bumped, some pages turned over slightly on 

top edge otherwise appears very good. The 11th-12th Dynasty papyri were discovered in the tomb 

of Meseh cut into the wall of the tomb of vizier Ipi at Deir el Bahri. The papyri give an insight into 

the economic and social life of the late FIP early MK period. A splendid book with reproductions 

of the original papyri, hieroglyphs and translation. BID £20? 

3. Andrews, C.A.R. Catalogue of Demotic Papyri in the British Museum, BM Publications Volume 

IV Ptolemaic legal texts from the Theban area. 1990 folio h/b, blue linen boards, gilt lettering on 

spine, d/j, 129pp, 96 b/w plates some fold-out, concordance and indices. Good, top edge a little 

discoloured otherwise a fine, clean book. D/j scuffed with signs of shelf wear. Library nameplate 

struck through with blue marker pen pasted to copyright page, library rubber stamp struck 

thorough on contents page and small label sellotaped to tail of d/j spine. The catalogue contains 55 

demotic texts transliterated and translated. BID £20?  

4. Anon. Wall decorations of Egyptian tombs. Illustrated from examples in the British Museum. 

Printed by order of the Trustees, British Museum. Quaritch, London 1914 h/b album in landscape 

format, pale brown boards with cloth covered spine, 16pp, 8 pages col pls. Fair, a very well used 

book with heavily scuffed boards, grubby edges and discoloured edges and pages. Mystery hole 

has punctured plates 6-8 but has not damaged the rest of the book. Stamped 'British Museum 

Trustees' in ink on front board and title page. BID £10? 

5. Arnold, D. with contributions and an appendix by Adela Oppenheim, contributions by James P. 

Allen. The Pyramid Complex of Senwosret III at Dahshur. Architectural Studies, MMA Yale, 

Metropolitan Museum of Art - Egyptian Expedition 26, 2002 folio h/b, terracotta red linen boards 

with gilt lettering & d/j, 150pp, 164 b/w pls, some in colour, 7 separate plans in pocket inside back 

board, 8 fold-out architectural plans. Very good, excellent clean copy. D/j good, sun faded spine 

and some edge wear. A rare book. BID £20? 

6. Ayad, M.F. God's Wife, God's Servant. The God's Wife of Amun (c. 740-525 BC), Routledge 2012 

s/b, 203pp, b/w figs, 8pp colour plates. Good, small mark on top edge otherwise looks very good. 

Ayad explores how five women were elevated to a position of supreme religious authority during 

Dynasties 23-26. One of the few books on the subject. BID £10? 

7. Bagnall, R.S. Egypt in Late Antiquity, Princeton UP 1993 p/b, 330pp, 11 b/w pls. Very good, sun 

faded spine otherwise looks like new. BID £10? 

8. Baines, J., T.G.H. James, A. Leahy & A.F. Shore (eds). Pyramid Studies and other essays 

presented to I.E.S. Edwards, EES Occasional Publications 7, 1988 h/b, d/j, 228pp, 44 b/w plates, 

some in colour. Very good, minor scuffs to d/j otherwise as new. Essays in English, Italian, French 

& German. BID £10? 

9. Baumgartel, E.J. Petrie's Naqada Excavation - a supplement, Bernard Quaritch Ltd, London 1970 

oblong folio h/b, 11pp, 86 b/w pls, one fold-out. Frontispiece of pages from Petrie's notebooks. 

Very good, minor scuffs to boards and a tiny nick in the cloth on top board edge. Useful 

companion to Baumgartel’s Cultures of Prehistoric Egypt vols. BID £10? 



 3  

10. Baumgartel, E.J. The Cultures of Prehistoric Egypt Volumes I & II, Griffith Institute, Oxford. Vol I 

1947, Vol II 1960, heavy paper s/b, Vol I 122pp, 13 b/w pls. Vol II 164pp, 8 b/w pls. Good, pages 

and edges tanned, one or two small chips to edge of cover. Remarkable condition for this rare 2 

volume set. Vol I has previous owner's name written discreetly in ink top right corner of front 

endpaper dated 1950. Vol II has original book seller’s label inside front cover. BID £40? 

11. Beinlich, H.M. & M. Saleh. Corpus der Hieroglyphischen Inschriften aus dem Grab des 

Tutanchamun, mit Konkordanz der Nummernsysteme des 'Journal d'Entrée' des Ägyptischen 

Museums Kairo, der Handlist to Howard Carter's Catalogue of Objects in Tutankhamun's Tomb’ 

und der Ausstellungs-Nummer des Ägyptischen Museums Kairo. Griffith Institute, Oxford, 1989 

folio, cloth h/b, d/j, 282pp, text and hieroglyphs. Part II of the Corpus contains concordances of the 

greatest value for anyone working on material from the tomb. Very good, clean book, d/g good, 

some scuffs, scratches and small dents back cover. Text in German and English. BID £20? 

12. Betrò, M. (ed). Ippolito Rosellini and the dawn of Egyptology. Original drawings and manuscripts 

of the Franco-Tuscan Expedition (1828-29) from the Biblioteca Universitaria di Pisa, Agenzia 

Italiana. Exhibition catalogue published in conjunction with the exhibition at Egyptian Museum 

Cairo Jan-Feb 2010. h/b, 229pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Good to very good, boards scuffed, top 

edge of boards worn, a few dinks or chips. Inside the pages are bright and clean. High quality 

graphic design and an interesting read. Text reproduced in Italian and English side by side so great 

for practising your Italian or English! BID £15? 

13. Blackman, W.S. The Fellahin of Upper Egypt, their religious social and industrial life to-day with 

special reference to survivals from ancient times, George G. Harrap & Co Ltd, London 1927, First 

edition h/b, dark blue linen boards, gilt lettering on spine, 331pp, 186 b/w figs. Good, boards have 

some marks, cloth just splitting away from front board by spine. Tail of spine has small tear and 

pushed under, corners bumped. Pages tanned from age but the book block is solid and firmly 

attached to spine. BID £15? 

14. Bleiberg, E. The official gift in ancient Egypt, U. Oklahoma Press 1996 h/b d/j, 173pp, no ills. 

Good, sun faded spine d/j and minor shelf wear, otherwise almost as new. A rare discussion of the 

function of inw, official gift giving, and its role in the economy. BID £8? 

15. Blench, R.M. & K.C. MacDonald (eds). The origins and development of African livestock: 

archaeology, genetics, linguistics and ethnography, UCL Press 2000 h/b, 546pp, b/w ills 

throughout. Very good, boards a little scuffed. Previous owner's nameplate adhered to front 

endpaper. Looks at the domestication and distribution of livestock in Africa with reference to 

Egypt. From African bees to cattle, goats, pigeons and donkeys, the contributors cover a large 

range of domestic animals and their origins. BID £15? 

16. Bourriau, J. & J. Phillips. Invention and Innovation. The social context of technological change 2: 

Egypt, the Aegean and the Near East, 1650-1150 BC. Proceedings of a conference held at the 

McDonald Institute for Archaeological Research, Cambridge, 4-6 September 2002, Oxbow Books 

2004 s/b, 214pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Vgc. Previous owner's nameplate adhered to inside 

front cover. Papers by A. Shortland, I. Shaw, J. Bourriau, M. Serpico, S-A. Ashton & J. Phillips. 

BID £10? 

17. Brand, P.J. The Monuments of Seti I. Epigraphic, historical and art historical analysis, Brill 2000 

h/b d/j, 446pp, 148 b/w pls, 8 plans. vgc, d/j a little scuffed. Clean inside, a small patch of dried 

residue on fore edge of a few plates which is noticeable but does not touch the photographic 

image. A rare and desirable book for the Ramesside period. BID £15? 

18. Brothwell, D.R. & B.A. Chiarelli (eds). Population biology of the ancient Egyptians, Academic 

Press 1973 p/b, 168pp, b/w ills throughout, fold-out pages of tables. Fair, cover and edges slightly 

discoloured, spine has 2 small tears, one repaired with adhesive that is visible. Annotated 

throughout in red ink, obviously a working copy. Dr John Nunn donation. BID £10? 
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19. Caminos, R.A. Semna-Kumma 2 volume set. Vol I. The Temple of Semna. Vol II. The Temple of 

Kumma. EES Archaeological Survey of Egypt, T.G.H. James (series ed) Thirty-Seventh Memoir. 

1998 first edition folio, h/b sky blue boards, Vol I, 121pp 61 b/w pls. Vol II, 117pp 76 b/w pls. 

Good/very good, some scuffs to boards. Vol II tail of spine pushed with small graze to surface of 

board. Clean inside. BID £20? 

20. Cialowicz, K.M. La naissance d'un royaume. L'Egypte dès la période prédynastique à la fin de la 

1 dynastie, Uniwersytet Jagiellonski Instytut Archeologii, Kraków. 2001 s/b, 259pp, 37 b/w figs, 4 

b/w pls. Good, top corner creased and cover a little scuffed, clean inside. French. BID £10? 

21. Clair, C. Strong Man Egyptologist: Being the Dramatized Story of Giovanni Belzoni, Oldbourne 

London. Close-up Biographies series, no date, this series was printed in 1950s, h/b d/j, 184pp, 

frontispiece portrait of Belzoni. Fair, dj rubbed with tiny tears along top edge and spine, inside 

slightly tanned pages, but sound book. Pocket size edition. BID £5? 

22. Cohen, R. & R. Westbook (eds). Amarna Diplomacy. The beginnings of International Relations, 

John Hopkins U. Press 2000 s/b, 307pp, no ills. Very good, slight crease to bottom front cover, 

otherwise as new. Very useful discussion. BID £10? 

23. Cott, J. in collaboration with H. El Zeini. The search for Omm Sety. A story of eternal love. Rider 

1987 h/b d/j, 256pp, b/w ills. Fair, edges tanned some foxing top edge, d/j a little scuffed. BID £8? 

24. Craig Patch, P. Dawn of Egyptian Art, MMA 2011 h/b, grey linen boards, gilt lettering on spine, 

d/j, 275pp, col ills throughout. Very good, clean book, d/j minor scuffs & slightly discoloured top 

edge. Exhibition catalogue 'Dawn of Egyptian Art' at the MET April - August 2012. Lovely 

catalogue. BID £15? 

25. Crowfoot Payne, J. Catalogue of the Predynastic Egyptian Collection in the Ashmolean Museum 

with addenda, Griffith Institute, Oxford. 2000 h/b, blue linen boards, gilt lettering on spine, d/j, 

303pp, 6 b/w photo pls, 87 b/w figs. Good, top edge has a few tiny marks otherwise a very good 

copy, d/j sun faded. Previous owner's nameplate adhered to front endpaper. BID £10? 

26. Curl, J.S. The Egyptian Revival. An introductory study of a recurring theme in the history of taste, 

George Allen & Unwin 1982 First edition h/b d/j, 249pp, 203 b/w pls. Good, slight foxing top 

edge, d/j slightly scuffed seller's price label firmly adhered to front cover, good and clean inside. 

BID £10? 

27. David, R. A guide to religious ritual at Abydos, Aris & Phillips Ltd, Warminster 1981 s/b, 182pp, 

9 b/w pls & 21 figs. Good, edges tanned otherwise clean. A valuable resource. BID £10? 

28. David, R. Temple Ritual at Abydos, EES 2016 h/b, 392pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Good clean 

copy little used. The title page and contents page are not secured correctly at the bottom of the 

spine, this appears to be a construction error. The rest of the pages are firmly attached. BID £10? 

29. Davies, N. de G., The Rock Tombs of El Amarna. Volumes 1-6. Archaeological Survey of Egypt 

Thirteenth to Eighteenth Memoir edited by F.Ll. Griffith. Oxford University Press Vol I 1979, Vol 

II 1979, Vol III 1973, Vol IV 1975, Vol V 1973, Vol VI 1975. Reprinted photographically from 

the 1903-1908 originals. Royal quarto h/b, printed boards, quarter cloth bound ochre spines with 

embossed black lettering. Volume I. Part I. The tomb of Meryra, 56pp 42 plates incl. 1 foldout 

page. Volume II. Part II. The tombs of Panehesy and Meryra II, 48pp 47 plates. Volume III. Part 

III. The tombs of Huya and Ahmes, 41pp 39 plates. Volume IV. Part IV. Tombs of Penthu, Mahu, 

and others, 36pp 45 plates. Volume V. Part V. Smaller tombs and boundary stelae, 37pp 44 plates. 

Volume VI. Part VI, Tombs of Parennefer, Tutu and Ay, 44pp 44 plates. Very good, some shelf 

wear. Some foxing to edges and a little wear to some of the cloth bound spines. Vol. I, scuff to 

front board that has abraded the surface. A well kept and cared for rare set. BID £60? 

30. Davies, W.V. (ed). Colour and painting in Ancient Egypt, BM Press 2001 s/b, 192pp, b/w ills, 

numerous col pls. Collected conference papers from a BM symposium. Vgc. BID £10? 

31. Davies, W.V. (ed). Studies in Egyptian Antiquities. A tribute to T.G.H. James, BM Press. BM 

Occasional Paper No. 123. 1999 s/b, 178pp, 32 b/w pls, 22 col pls. Vgc. BID £10? 
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32. Davies, W.V., A. El-Khouli, A.B. Lloyd, & A.J. Spencer. Saqqara Tombs I. The Mastabas of 

Mereri and Wernu, EES Archaeological Survey of Egypt, T.G.H. James (series ed), Thirty-Sixth 

Memoir. 1984 folio h/b d/j, 37pp, 40 b/w pls some fold-out. Very good, minor scuffs to cover. BID 

£10? 

33. Demarée, R.J. Ramesside Ostraca, BM Press 2002 First Edition folio, 48pp, 224 b/w pls. Very 

good clean book, d/j good, some scuffs and sun faded spine. BID £15? 

34. Desroches-Noblecourt, C. & C.Kuentz. Le Petit Temple D'Abou Simbel, Vol I: Étude 

archéologique et épigraphique essai d'interprétation. Vol 2: Planches (complete set), Ministere de 

la Culture, Centre de Documentation et d'étude sur L'Ancienne Égypte, Memoires Tome I & II, Le 

Caire 1968 h/b folio, aqua moire ribbed cloth boards with pictorial insert front board, Vol I.: 

243pp, 33 b/w figs & col frontispiece. Vol II.: X pps, 127 b/w pls with some colour. Good, cloth 

boards sunfaded especially along spines and top edge. Edges slightly discoloured, dark spotting top 

of back board. Inside, good clean copies with outstanding drawings accompanying the 

photographic plates. Vol II is a large folio. Text in French. BID £20? 

35. Dodson, A. Amarna Sunset. Nefertiti, Tutankhamun, Ay, Horemheb and the Egyptian Counter-

Reformation, AUCP, Cairo 2009, h/b d/j, 207pp, 101 b/w ills, 5 maps. As new, d/j a little scuffed. 

BID £8? 

36. Dodson, A. Amarna Sunrise, Egypt from Golden Age to Age of Heresy, AUCP, Cairo 2014 h/b d/j, 

257pp, 120 b/w ills, 6 maps. Vgc. BID £8? 

37. Dodson. A. Afterglow of Empire. Egypt from the fall of the New Kingdom to the Saite Renaissance, 

AUCP, Cairo 2012 h/b d/j, 343pp, 133 b/w ills, 10 maps. As new, d/j a little scuffed. BID £8? 

38. Dubiel, U. Amulette, Siegel und Perlen. Studien zu Typologie und Tragesitte im Alten und 

Mittleren Reich, Academic Press Fribourg, Orbis Biblicus et Orientalis 229. 2008 h/b, 270pp, 18 

b/w pls. Vgc. Text in German. BID £20? 

39. DuQuesne, T. Spirits of the West, Darengo. Oxford Communications in Egyptology VII, 2012 

revised & enlarged p/b, 46pp, 4 col pls. Good, slight tanning top front cover. This extended essay 

is a summary of the author's monograph on the jackal-headed Spirits of the West. Rare book. BID 

£5? 

40. Edwards, A.B. Pharaohs, Fellahs and Explorers, Harpers, New York. 1892 h/b, dark red, fine 

linen boards with gilt lettering and Egyptian design illustrations on front cover and spine. 325pp, 

b/w ills throughout. Fair considering age. Sun faded spine. Front and back board coming away 

from book block, both have been repaired with a paper support pasted in place. The book block is 

sound and internally firmly bound despite the boards coming adrift. Top edge gilded. Cut pages. 

School library nameplate pasted inside front board and some pencilled numbers front end paper. 

Frontispiece b/w portrait photograph of Amelia Edwards with tissue guard. Between 1889 and 

1890 Edwards undertook a strenuous lecture tour throughout the United States, with this work - 

divided into nine chapters - presenting these lectures. First edition. BID £10? 

41. El Zeini, H. & C. Dees. Omm Sety's Egypt. A story of ancient mysteries, secret lives and the lost 

history of the pharaohs, Pittsburgh. 2007, First edition p/b, 303pp, b/w ills. Very good, hardly 

used. Always controversial. BID £8? 

42. El-Daly, O. Egyptology: The Missing Millennium. Ancient Egypt in Medieval Arabic Writings, 

UCL PRESS 2005 s/b, 230pp, b/w figs & 8 col pls. Good, small crease bottom of front cover, 

Previous owner's nameplate opposite title page. vgc. What we should all know. BID £10? 

43. Fabre, D. Seafaring in ancient Egypt, Periplus, London. 2004/2005 folio h/b black boards with gilt 

lettering, d/j, 278pp, col ills throughout. Good, d/j and back board have two small dents. D/j a little 

scuffed but the book is vgc. BID £10? 

44. Faulkner, R.O. A Concise dictionary of Middle Egyptian, Griffith Institute, Oxford. Reprint 2002 

h/b d/j, 327pp, text and hieroglyphs. Good, d/j a little scuffed with worn edges, a clean copy inside. 

Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper. BID £8? 



 6  

45. Fischer, H.G. The orientation of hieroglyphs: Part I Reversals, MMA NYC. Egyptian Studies II 

1977 First Edition folio, h/b, blue linen boards with gilt lettering on front board & spine, d/j. 

147pp, 126 b/w figs. Good, top edge foxed otherwise clean copy, quality paper d/j discoloured by 

sun, some shelf wear. Interesting review of why some hieroglyphic inscriptions go against the 

normal practise of standard orientation and are reversed. Well illustrated as expected from MMA. 

BID £10? 

46. Fluck, C., G. Helmecke, E.R. O'Connell, & E. Ehler. Egypt: faith after the pharaohs, BMP 2015 

s/b, 288pp, col ills throughout. Very good, minor shelf wear. The catalogue to the exhibition April-

Sept 2015 Berlin & Oct 2015-Feb 2016 London. BID £10?  

47. Friedman, R.F. & P.N. Fiske (eds). Egypt at its Origins 3. Proceedings of the International 

Conference 'Origin of the State. Predynastic and Early Dynastic Egypt', London, 27th July-1st 

August 2008, Peeters, Leuven. Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta 205. 2011 h/b d/j, 1292pp, b/w ills 

throughout. Very good, d/j a little scuffed, a clean book. Previous owner's nameplate on front 

endpaper. BID £20? 

48. Gaddis, A. & G. Seif. The Book of the Dead and Elysian Fields, A. Gaddis & G. Seif, Luxor. No 

date. Oblong octavo h/b, blue linen boards with gilt lettering and illustration. approx.38pp, 36 col 

pls. Fair, edges tanned, boards have some marks and minor scratches. Difficult to date but 

probably ca. 1950-1960s. Tissue guard front and back endpaper. Colour plates with a vintage feel. 

Rare book. BID £10? 

49. Gardiner, Sir A. Ramesside Administrative Documents, Griffith Institute, Oxford. Reprint 1968 

h/b, no d/j, 101pp, text and hieroglyphs. Good, edges tanned and corners slightly knocked, spine 

cloth worn at head and tail. Couple of dents top of front board. Clean inside. BID £10? 

50. Garfinkel, Y. Dancing at the Dawn of Agriculture, U. Texas Press, Austin. 2003 h/b d/j, 326pp, 

b/w ills throughout. Very good condition, d/j has a patch of sun fading on back cover and visible 

shelf wear. Original price label firmly adhered to front cover. A fascinating book looking at the 

behaviour of people through movement and dance. There is evidence from the Neolithic Near East, 

Southeast Europe & Egypt with reference to objects in the Petrie Museum that appear to show 

dancing Predynastic people. BID £10? 

51. GEM The Great Egyptian Museum Project - Giza International Architecture Competition 

Architectural Brief and Competition Rules, GEM, The Arab Republic of Egypt Ministry of Culture 

Supreme Council of Antiquities, Cairo. 2001 h/b d/j and slip case, 283pp, col ills throughout, 

maps, charts and plans. Very good condition. An unusual find. This lavishly illustrated publication 

outlined the brief and rules for the international competition to design the new Museum at Giza. 

Covers the concept, strategic objectives, philosophy and practical elements of designing a museum 

from scratch. Informative maps and charts of the site, environmental issues and weather forecasts. 

CD in plastic pocket attached inside front board. The CD contains images of the site, 3D model, 

maps and rules. 305x290cm. BID £10? 

52. Goebs, K. Crowns in Egyptian Funerary Literature. Royalty, rebirth and destruction, Griffith 

Institute, Oxford. 2008 h/b, blue linen boards, gilt lettering on spine, d/j, 470pp, 13 b/w pls. Very 

good, like new. Previous owner's nameplate on front end paper. Rare discussion. BID £15? 

53. Gohary, S. (Foreword Z. Hawass). The Twin Tomb Chapel of Nebnefer & his son Mahu at 

Sakkara, Supreme Council of Antiquities Press 2009 s/b, 41pp, 49 b/w pls and plans. Good, cover 

minor scratches and knocks, clean inside. Front cover lifting slightly from book block but pages 

secure and stable. BID £10? 

54. Grajetzki, W. Ancient Egyptian Queens, a hieroglyphic dictionary, Golden House Publ. 2005 2nd 

imprint p/b, 120pp, b/w ills. Very good, like new. Out of print. BID £8? 

55. Grajetzki, W. Burial customs in ancient Egypt: Life in death for rich and poor, Duckworth 

Egyptology 2004 s/b, 165pp, 158 b/w figs. Corner of front cover creased, but good clean copy. 

BID £10? 
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56. Grajetzki, W. Tarkhan: A cemetery at the time of Egyptian State Formation, Golden House Publ. 

2004 p/b, 56pp, b/w ills. Good, cover slightly discoloured, clean inside. Out of print. BID £8? 

57. Grandet, P. Le Papyrus Harris I (BMEA 9999). 3 volumes, Institut Français D'Archéologie 

Orientale 1994 s/b, Vol 1. 342pp, Vol 2. 352pp, 80 b/w pls, Vol.3 Glossaire 292pp. Good, some 

shelf wear and creasing to spine Vols 1&2. Text in French. BID £20? 

58. Grierson, P. Six boxes of black and white photographs taken by Phyllis Grierson, past secretary of 

the PMF. Phyllis and her husband photographed their trips to Egypt from 1975 into the late 1980s 

and developed the prints at home. Each box has a list of photographs, supporting map of the area 

and the place/date/photo number pencilled on the back of the prints. Box 1. Cairo Museum, Giza, 

Abusir, Memphis, Saqqara. Box 2. Meydum, Faiyum (Hawara & El Lahun), Amarna, Sohag, 

Abydos (Sety I & Ram II). Box 3. Dendera, Karnak, Luxor. Box 4. Thebes - West Bank. Colossi 

of Memnon, Medinet Habu, Deir El Medineh, Valley of Queens, Ramesseum, Deir el Bahari, 

Valley of Kings, Tombs of the Nobles. Box 5. Esna, El Kab, Edfu, Silsileh, Kom Ombo. Box 6. 

Assuan. Granite Quarries, Nilometer, Elephantine, Philae, Kalabsha, St Simeon, Abu Simbel, 

Cairo Mosques & Coptic Church. 1975-76. Print size 16.5 x 21.6 cm. Approx 100 prints per box. 

BID £15? 

59. Harpur, Y. & P. Scremin. The Chapel of Kagemni. Scene details. Oxford Expedition to Egypt, 

Reading. Egypt in miniature series. Vol I 2006 h/b gilt blocked lettering, protective removable 

plastic cover, 521pp, 539 b/w plates, chapel plans & context drawings. Very good condition, looks 

like new. BID £30? 

60. Harpur, Y. & P. Scremin. The Chapel of Ptahhotep. Scene details. Oxford Expedition to Egypt 

Reading, Egypt in miniature. Vol II, 2008, h/b gilt blocked lettering, protective removable plastic 

cover, 373pp, 381 b/w plates, chapel plans & context drawings. Very good condition, looks like 

new. BID £30?    

61. Hastings, E.A. Introductions and appendices H.S. Smith. The sculpture from the Sacred Animal 

Necropolis at North Saqqara 1964-76, EES Sixty-First Excavation memoir A.B. Lloyd (ed). 1997 

folio h/b, dark red linen boards, gilt lettering on spine, d/j, 88pp, 64 b/w plates. Very good, slight 

shelf wear to d/j. BID £15? 

62. Hawass, Z. Newly-discovered statues from Giza 1990-2009, Ministry of State for Antiquities 

Press, Cairo 2011 s/b, 189pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Good, some smudges of ink from printing 

process on some pages but this does not distract from the text. Soft back film rippled at base of 

spine again appears to be a printing mishap. Out of print. BID £10? 

63. Helck, W. Translated from German by B. Cumming (Fasc 1-3), B.G. Davies (4-6). Egyptian 

Historical Records of the later Eighteenth Dynasty. Set of 6, Aris & Phillips Ltd, Warminster 

1982-1995 s/b, white laminate, Fasc. 1, 80pp,. Fasc. 2, 240pp,. Fasc. 3, 361pp,. Fasc. 4, 78pp,. 

Fasc. 5, 103pp,. Fasc. 6, 129pp, text only. Good to very good, a little shelf wear but all copies 

clean inside. Fasc. 1 cover is a light cream colour which seems to be a print design decision as 

Fasc.2-6 are all off white. Please see photo. This is a rare set of 6 copies, a desirable and useful 

resource. BID £20? 

64. Hendrickx, S., R.F. Friedman, K.M. Cialowicz, M.Chlodnicki (eds). Egypt at its Origins. Studies 

in memory of Barbara Adams. Proceedings of the International Conference 'Origin of the State. 

Predynastic and Early Dynastic Egypt', Kraków, 28th August-1st September 2002, Peeters, 

Leuven, Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta 138. 2004 h/b d/j, 1142pp, b/w ills throughout. Very 

good, d/j a little scuffed, a clean book. Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper. Exceptional 

volume in honour of the much missed Barbara Adams. BID £25? 

65. Hlouchová, M.P., D. Belohoubková, J. Honzl, V. Nováková. Current Research in Egyptology 

2018,Proceedings of the Nineteenth Annual Symposium, Czech Institute of Egyptology, Faculty of 

Arts, Charles University, Prague 25-28 June 2018. Access Archaeology Archaeopress. 2019 s/b, 

252pp, b/w & col ills. Very good, looks unused. BID £10? 
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66. Hodjash, S. & O. Berlev. The Egyptian reliefs and stelae in the Pushkin Museum of Fine Arts, 

Moscow, Aurora Art Publishers, Leningrad. 1982 h/b linen boards with gilt lettering on spine & 

impressed owl illustration front board, d/j. 311pp, 217 b/w photo ills. Good, edges slightly 

discoloured through age, inside clean with sharp b/w photos of the objects. D/j fair beginning to 

delaminate along edge of spine, scuffs and wear esp. along top edge. Rare book with many objects 

you may have never seen before. Text English. BID £15? 

67. Hornung, E. The ancient Egyptian Books of the Underworld, The Intef Institute, London. 2005 s/b, 

320pp, 19 b/w figs. Very good, a clean copy. Includes translations of the Amduat, the Book of 

Gates, the Book of Caverns and the Litany of Ra. BID £10? 

68. James, T.G.H. & J. Malek (eds). A dedicated life. Tributes offered in memory of Rosalind Moss, 

Griffith Institute, Oxford. 1990 h/b d/j, 110pp, 12 b/w pls. Fair, d/j strongly marked with indents 

on back cover that have left marks on back board. Pages slightly tanned but clean and strongly 

bound. Previous owner's nameplate adhered to front endpaper. BID £8? 

69. Janssen, J.J. Grain transport in the Ramesside period. Papyrus Baldwin (BM EA 10061) and 

Papyrus Amiens, BM Press, Hieratic Papyri in the British Museum Vol VIII 2004 h/b d/j, 119pp, 

22 b/w plates. Very good, book in excellent condition, d/j good with a few scuffs and 1.5cm 

vertical tear up from bottom edge. With translation and transcription, appendices and indexes. BID 

£15? 

70. Kamal, H. A dictionary of Pharaonic Medicine, The National Publication House, Cairo. 1967 First 

edition h/b d/j, 509pp, b/w ills throughout. Fair, the book is sound some shelf wear, small tear tail 

of spine some foxing top edge, d/j worn with small tears bottom edge and small section torn off top 

front edge. Rare. BID £10? 

71. Kanawati, N. & A. Woods. Preface Z. Hawass. Photos E. Alexakis & drawings S. Shafik. Artists in 

the Old Kingdom. Techniques and Achievements, Supreme Council of Antiquities Press 2009 First 

edition s/b, 87pp, 31 b/w figs, 261 col pls. Good, cover minor scratches and knocks, clean inside. 

Front cover lifting slightly from book block but pages secure and stable. BID £10? 

72. Krauspe, R. & F.Steinmann. Katalog Ägyptischer Sammlungen in Leipzig. Band 1: Statuen und 

Statuetten. Band 2: Tongefäße von der vordynastischen Zeit bis zum Ende des mittleren Reiches. 2 

volumes (complete set), von Zabern, Mainz 1997/8 h/b, green boards with gilt lettering, Band I: 

144 pages, 162 plates. Band II: 192 pages, 128 plates. Very good, excellent condition. Text in 

German, high quality plates. BID £25?  

73. Kroeper, K., M. Chlodnicki, & M. Kobusiewicz (eds). Archaeology of Early Northeastern Africa. 

Proceedings of the International Symposium organized by the Poznan Archaeological Museum, 

Institute of Archaeology and Ethnology Polish Academy of Sciences, Poznan Branch and the 

International Commission of the Later Prehistory of Northeastern Africa held at the Poznan 

Archaeological Museum, Poznan Poland Juli 14-18 2003, Poznan Archaeological Museum, 

Studies in African Archaeology Vol. 9, 2006 h/b d/j, 1061pp, b/w figs and pls throughout. Very 

good, d/j minor scuffs and sun faded spine. Clean inside and little used. Previous owner's 

nameplate adhered to front endpaper. BID £15? 

74. Lauer, J-P. Saqqara. The Royal Cemetery of Memphis excavations and discoveries since 1850, 

Thames & Hudson 1976 h/b d/j, 248pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Good, d/j a little scuffed, edges 

tanned but clean inside. Previous owner's nameplate adhered to front endpaper. BID £10? 

75. Lepsius, C.R. Denkmäler aus Ægypten und Æthiopien von C.R. Lepsius. Erste Abteilung Vol I & II 

(Pl. I-CXLV). Zweite Abteilung Vol III & IV (Pl. I-CLIII). (4 volumes of plates bound in one), 

Éditions de Belles-Lettres, Geneve. Collection Publiée sous L'Égide du Centre de Documentation 

de Monde Oriental. 1972 Reprint of the original edition. h/b, dark red boards with cloth covered 

spine, 298 b/w pls. Good, boards have a few chips and corners worn, edges slightly discoloured 

with age. Inside clean and looks little used. This is a photographic reproduction of the original 

volumes, text in German. BID £15? 
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76. Lepsius, C.R. Denkmäler aus Ægypten und Æthiopien. Text Volume I, Éditions de Belles-Lettres, 

Geneve. Collection des Classiques Égyptologiques, 1975 Reprint of original edition (1897) h/b, 

textured linen boards with gilt lettering on cloth spine, 238pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Good to 

very good, edges discoloured, top edge of front board grubby, sunfaded spine. Clean and solid 

book. Good quality reproduction of the original text and drawings printed on cartridge-style paper. 

Text in German. BID £10? 

77. Lilyquist, C. with contributions by J.E. Hoch & A.J. Peden. The Tomb of Three Foreign Wives of 

Tuthmosis III, MMA NYC 2003 folio h/b, brown linen boards with gilt lettering, 394pp, 267 b/w 

figs. Very good, minor shelf wear. Scholarly essays and wonderful photographs. BID £20?  

78. Litherland, P. The Western Wadis of the Theban Necropolis. A re-examination of the Western 

Wadis of the Theban Necropolis by the joint-mission of the Cambridge Expedition to the Valley of 

the Kings and the New Kingdom Research Foundation 2013-2014, New Kingdom Research 

Foundation 2014 quarto h/b, 96pp, 87 figs mainly in colour. Very good, as new. BID £15?  

79. Lloyd, A.B., A.J. Spencer & A. El-Khouli. Saqqara Tombs II. The Mastabas of Meru, Semdenti, 

Khui and others, EES Archaeological Survey of Egypt, J.Malek (ed). Fortieth Memoir. 1990 folio 

h/b, d/j, 53pp, 36 b/w pls some fold-out. Very good, minor scuffs to cover. BID £10? 

80. Lucas, A. Ancient Egyptian Materials & Industries, Edward Arnold & Co, London 3rd ed 1948 

h/b, red linen boards, gilt lettering on spine, d/j, 570pp, text only. Fair, edges and pages tanned, d/j 

a little worn but this collector's item is worth a bid for the illustrated d/j. Original price 25 

shillings. Please see photo. BID £15? 

81. Malek, J. Assisted by D. Magee & E. Miles. Topographical Bibliography of Ancient Egyptian 

Hieroglyphic Texts, Statues, Reliefs and Paintings (created by B. Porter & R.L.B. Moss assisted by 

E.W. Burney) Vol VIII: Objects of Provenance not known. In three volumes. Part I. Royal 

Statues, Private Statues (Predynastic to Dynasty XVII). Part 2. Private Statues (Dynasty XVIII to 

the Roman period) Statues of Deities. Parts I & 2 The indices Statues. 3 volume set. Griffith 

Institute, Oxford 1999 h/b d/j, Part I, 481pp. Part 2, 1181pp. Parts 1&2 Indices, 136pp. text and 

hieroglyphs. Very good, slight shelf wear. Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper. BID 

£30? 

82. Manniche, L. Lost Tombs. A study of certain Eighteenth Dynasty Monuments in the Theban 

Necropolis, KPI Studies in Egyptology, edited by W.V. Davies. 1988 h/b, blue linen boards, gilt 

lettering on spine, d/j, 260pp, hieroglyphs in text, 67 b/w pls, addenda with 5 b/w pls. Good, sun 

faded spine d/j and minor shelf wear. Dried residue from original price label visible on front d/j. 

Clean inside. BID £10? 

83. Marciniak, M. Deir El Bahari I. Les inscriptions hiératiques du Temple de Thoutmosis III, PWN - 

Éditions Scientifiques de Pologne, Varsovie. 1974 h/b d/j, 266pp, 92 b/w pls. Good, d/j is torn, 

chipped and sun faded. The d/j has stuck to the boards front and back through contact with damp. 

The book block is in good condition apart from tanned edges and a grubby bottom edge and does 

not seem to be affected. Text in French. BID £10? 

84. Martin, G.T. Stelae from Egypt and Nubia in the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, c.3000 BC-AD 

1150, CUP 2005 First edition h/b d/j, 202pp, b/w ills throughout, indexes & concordances. Very 

good, clean and bright inside, d/j a little scuffed with a small deep scratch in spine. BID £10? 

85. Martin, G.T. The Tomb of Hetepka and other reliefs and inscriptions from the Sacred Animal 

Necropolis, North Saqqara 1964-1973, EES Texts from Excavations, edited by T.G.H. James 1979 

h/b d/j, 142pp, 86 b/w pls some fold-out, concordances & indexes. Very good, very minor shelf 

wear to d/j, looks hardly used. BID £10? 

86. Martin, G.T., H.D. Schneider, M.J. Raven, J.Bourriau et al. The tomb-chapels of Paser and Ra'ia 

at Saqqara, EES Fifty-Second Excavation Memoir edited by A.J. Spencer. 1985 folio h/b d/j, 

63pp, plus 37 b/w pls some fold-out, concordance & indexes. Very good clean copy. BID £10?  
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87. Martin, G.T., J. Van Dijk, M.J. Raven, B.A. Aston et al. The Tombs of three Memphite Officials. 

Ramose, Khay and Pabes, EES 2001 h/b d/j, 70pp, 81 b/w pls, some fold-out. Very good, d/j a 

little scuffed, a clean book. Previous owner's name written discretely in ink top front endpaper. 

BID £10? 

88. MAYA: Martin, G.T., J. Van Dijk, K.J. Frazer, P.J. Bomhof & A, De Kemp. The Tomb of Maya 

and Meryt I: The Reliefs, Inscriptions and Commentary. Vol I, EES Excavation Memoir 99, 2012 

folio h/b, 81pp, 5 figs, 132 b/w pls (some fold-out) 2 col pls. Very good, minor scratches to cover, 

bottom corners bumped. Set of 2 volumes of this much loved tomb, sold with Raven’s Volume II, 

book number 89. Bid both vols. BID £30? 

89. MAYA Raven, M.J., H.D. Schneider, E. Strouhal. The Tomb of Maya and Meryt II: Objects and 

skeletal remains, National Museum of Antiquities Leiden & EES, Sixty-Fifth Excavation Memoir 

edited by N. Strudwick. 2001 folio h/b d/j, 109pp, 55 b/w pls & 2 col pls. Very good, top edge of 

d/j a little wavy, set of 2 volumes. BID with book 88. 

90. McDowell, A.G. Village life in ancient Egypt. Laundry lists and love songs, OUP 2001 s/b, 279pp, 

26 b/w ills. Very good, slight creasing to spine. BID £10? 

91. McKnight, L. & S.Atherton-Woolham. Gifts for the Gods. Ancient Egyptian animal mummies and 

the British, Liverpool U. Press 2015 s/b, 112pp, 102 b/w & col figs. Very good, minor scuffs to 

cover. Far more than just mummies. BID £10? 

92. Medinet Habu. The Epigraphic Survey. Volume VI, Plates 363-482. The Temple Proper Part II. 

The Re Chapel, the Royal Mortuary Complex, and adjacent rooms with miscellaneous material 

from the Pylons, the Forecourts and the First Hypostyle Hall, with preface by George Hughes, 

Field Director, University of Chicago Oriental Institute Epigraphic and architectural Survey, OIP 

84, 1963 large folio 38 x 49cm h/b, brown cloth covered spine & orange boards with pictorial 

insert front board, xix pps, 119 b/w pls some fold-out. Out of print. Good, some spotting to cloth 

front board, top edge discoloured and foxed. Head and tail of cloth-bound spine worn, top front 

corner bumped. Long scuff to fore-edge. Library nameplate inside front board, small bar code label 

front end paper. Back end paper has library loan label and card holder. Covers a lot more than the 

title suggests. A rare chance to own an original format Medinet Habu volume. BID £40? 

93. Medinet Habu. The Epigraphic Survey. Volume VII, Plates 484-590. The Temple Proper Part III. 

The Third Hypostyle Hall and all rooms accessible from it with friezes of scenes from the roof 

terraces and exterior walls of the Temple by the Epigraphic Survey, with preface by George 

Hughes, Field Director, University of Chicago Oriental Institute Epigraphic and architectural 

Survey, OIP 93, 1964, large folio 38 x 49 cm h/b, brown cloth covered spine & orange boards with 

pictorial insert front board, xl pp, 108 b/w pls some fold-out. Out of print. Good, spotting to front 

board and dent on edge of board. No spotting on back board, head and tail of cloth-bound spine 

worn. Long scuff to fore-edge. Library nameplate inside front board, small bar code label front end 

paper. Back end paper has library loan label and card holder. Small library reference number label 

on bottom of spine. A rare chance to own an original format Medinet Habu volume. BID £40? 

94. Midant-Reynes, B. & Y. Tristant, with collaboration of J. Rowland & S. Hendrickx (eds). Egypt at 

its Origins 2. Proceedings of the International Conference 'Origin of the State. Predynastic and 

Early Dynastic Egypt', Toulouse (France), 5th-8th September 2005, Peeters Leuven. Orientalia 

Lovaniensia Analecta 172. 2008 h/b d/j, 1236pp, b/w ills throughout. Very good, d/j a little 

scuffed, a clean book. Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper. BID £10? 

95. Midant-Reynes, B. & Y. Tristant, with collaboration of E.M. Ryan (eds). Egypt at its Origins 5. 

Proceedings of the International Conference 'Origin of the State. Predynastic and Early Dynastic 

Egypt', Cairo, 13th-18th April 2014, Peeters Leuven, Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta 260. 2017 

h/b d/j, 903pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Very good, d/j a little scuffed, a clean book. Previous 

owner's nameplate on front endpaper. BID £10? 
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96. Miniaci, G., M. Betro, & S. Quirke (eds). Company of Images. Modelling the imaginary world of 

Middle Kingdom Egypt (2000-1500 BC). Proceedings of the International Conference of the 

EPOCHS Project held 18th-20th September 2014 at UCL, London, Peeters Leuven, Orientalia 

Lovaniensia Analecta 262. 2017 h/b d/j, 511pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Very good, looks 

unused. BID £10? 

97. Mitchell, T. Colonising Egypt, U. California Press. 1991 p/b, 218pp, 11 b/w ills. Very good, a 

clean copy with original price label adhered to back cover. Previous owner's nameplate inside front 

cover. Deconstructing Europe's colonial encounter with nineteenth-century Egypt. BID £10? 

98. Moers, G. (ed). Definitely: Egyptian literature. Proceedings of the symposium ‘Ancient Egyptian 

literature: history and forms', Los Angeles, March 24-26, 1995, Göttingen, Seminar für 

Ägyptologie & Koptologie. Lingua Aegyptia Studia monographica Bd 2. 1999 h/b, 140pp, b/w ills. 

Very good, some faint marks on back board. Clean and sound copy. Essays by J. Assmann, J. 

Baines, G. Moers & R.B. Parkinson in English. Supplement in German. Rare. BID £10? 

99. Montserrat, M. Akhenaten. History, fantasy and ancient Egypt, Routledge 2001 h/b d/j, 219pp, b/w 

& col ills throughout. Good, dj scuffed, front endpaper price clipped, previous owner's nameplate 

pasted to front endpaper. Clean inside. BID £10? 

100. Morkot, R.G. The Black Pharaohs. Egypt's Nubian Rulers, Rubicon Press, 2000 h/b d/j, 342pp, 

116 b/w figs. Very good, d/j a little scuffed. BID £10? 

101. Moser, S. Wondrous Curiosities. Ancient Egypt at the British Museum, U. Chicago Press. 2006 h/b 

d/j, 328pp, 13 col pls, b/w figs. Very good, almost as new. Very interesting exploration of the 

BM's Egyptian collection drawing on archival material and the influence of the collection on 

modern society. Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper. BID £10? 

102. Munro, I. Untersuchungen zu den Totenbuch-Papyri der 18. Dynastie, Kegan Paul International 

Studies in Egyptology, edited by W.V.Davies. 1988 h/b, blue linen boards, gilt lettering on spine, 

d/j, 369pp, 24 b/w plates. Good, top edge slightly marked. Clean inside, d/j spine a little sun faded 

otherwise d/j and boards unmarked. Text in German. BID £10? 

103. Naville, E. The Festival-Hall of Osorkon II. In the Great Temple of Bubastis (1887-1889), Kegan 

Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co Ltd, London, Tenth Memoir of the Egypt Exploration Fund, 1892 h/b, 

pale green boards & cloth bound spine, folio, 40pp + 40 b/w pls some fold-out. Fair, discoloured 

boards, edges and to some degree pages. Corners bumped and turned under, scuffs and nicks to the 

boards, cloth on tail of spine damaged with small splits in cloth. Good for its age and the binding is 

sound - no loose pages. BID £10? 

104. Ockinga, B.G. A concise grammar of Middle Egyptian: an outline of Middle Egyptian Grammar 

by Hellmut Brunner revised and expanded, von Zabern, Mainz 2005 second revised edition, h/b, 

180pp, text and hieroglyphs. Very good, looks unused. The text is in English except, strangely, p31 

which is in German. A loose sheet of paper has been inserted printed with p31 in English. With 

exercises, vocabulary & indices. BID £10? 

105. Oppenheim, A., Dorothea Arnold, Dieter Arnold, & K. Yamamoto. Ancient Egypt Transformed. 

The Middle Kingdom, MMA 2015 h/b, d/j, 400pp, 42 b/w & 365 col ills.6 maps. Excellent 

condition, minor scuffs to d/j. Catalogue accompanied the MET exhibition Oct 2015 - Jan 2016 

and provides a comprehensive, in depth view of the MK in AE with scholarly essays. A superb 

book. BID £20? 

106. Osborn, D.J. with J. Osbornova. The mammals of ancient Egypt, Aris & Phillips, Warminster 1998 

quarto s/b, 213pp, b/w ills throughout. Very good, minor scuffs to cover. Always desirable. BID 

£10? 

107. Osing, J,. M. Moursi, Do. Arnold, O. Neugebauer, R.A. Parker, D. Pingree & M.A. Nur-el-Din 

(eds), Denkmäler der Oase Dachla: aus dem Nachlass von Ahmed Fakhry, von Zabern, Mainz, 

Archäologische Veröffentlichungen 28, 1982, First edition folio h/b, terracotta red linen boards, 

117pp, 74 b/w pls incl 6 col. Very good, excellent clean copy, small bump to one corner, a rare 

book. Text in German. BID £10? 
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108. Petrie, W.M.F. & J.E. Quibell. Naqada and Ballas, The Petrie Egyptian Collection and 

Excavations. Aris & Phillips 1974 reprint of 1896 original. h/b black boards with gilt lettering, d/j, 

79pp, 86 b/w pls. Good, top edge slightly marked but book is clean inside, d/j sun faded, worn 

along top edge and minor scuffs. BID £20? 

109. Petrie, W.M.F. (ed.) Ancient Egypt - Petrie's own British School of Archaeology in Egypt journal 

published between 1914 and 1935 by BSAE & Macmillan & Co. Three part issues available, p/b 

with card covers, discoloured with grubby top edges. Some watermarking, odd spot of foxing and 

faded spines. 1926 December Part IV, 128pp, b/w ills. includes articles by Petrie 'Egypt and 

Mesopotamia', V. Struve 'Egyptian Sealings'. 1929 September Part III, 96pp, includes Petrie 'The 

Egyptian lily'. 1935 December Part II, 132pp, Petrie 'The future of archaeology' Harden 'Pottery 

and beads from near Nehavand'. Some interesting individual and ‘first thoughts’ papers. BID £15?  

110. Petrie, W.M.F. Prehistoric Egypt with Corpus of Prehistoric Pottery and Palettes. Illustrated by 

the Egyptian Collection in University College, London, The Petrie Egyptian Collection and 

Excavations. Aris & Phillips, Warminster. 1974 reprint in one volume of the original 2 vols of 

1917 and 1921, h/b black boards with gilt lettering, d/j, 54pp, 53 b/w photo pls, 61 b/w pls of 

drawings. Good, a few spots of foxing top edge, clean inside, d/j sun faded and some scuffs. BID 

£20? 

111. Petrie, W.M.F. The Royal Tombs of the First Dynasty. Part I & II, EES Eighteenth & Twenty-first 

Memoir of the Egypt Exploration Fund. Reprint 1975 of the original editions 1900 & 1901. h/b, 

printed boards with cloth covered spine printed with red lettering. Vol I. 51pp & 67 b/w/ pls. Vol 

2. 60pp & 63 b/w pls. Good to very good, edges of the boards and top edge of book block foxed, 

this has not affected the rest of the book. BID £20?  

112. Piacentini, P., S. Donadoni, L. Marucchi, F. Mazzocca, A. Negri, C. Orsenigo & M.Sironi. Egypt 

and the Pharaohs. Pharaonic Egypt in the archives and libraries of the Universita degli Studi di 

Milano. Skira Editore S.p.a. 2011 2 volume set in slipcase. Volume 9 From the Sand to the 

Library. Volume 10 From Conservation to Enjoyment. folio s/b with slipcase, Vol 9 232pp, Vol 10 

163pp, col ills throughout. Very good, some minor scuffs. Slipcase fair, 5cm tear along bottom 

edge. This richly illustrated publication presents the reconstruction of the history of the Pharaohs 

and their people through original documents and observations. Using many unseen photographs, 

archival material and contemporary imagery, the authors trace the history of the spread of the 

“myth” of Egypt and the birth of Egyptology. BID £20?  

113. Picton, J. & I. Pridden (eds). Unseen Images. Archive Photographs in the Petrie Museum, Volume 

1: Gurob, Sedment and Tarkhan, Golden House Publ. 2008 s/b, 301pp, b/w ills throughout. Very 

good, as new. BID £10? 

114. Pinch, G. Votive Offerings to Hathor, Griffith Institute, Oxford 1993 s/b, 408pp, 6 plans, 18 b/w 

figs, 64 b/w pls. Very good, small crease top of front cover, little used. Previous owner's nameplate 

inside front cover. BID £10? 

115. Quirke, S. (ed). Middle Kingdom Studies, SIA Publishing 1991 h/b, white laminate covers, 152pp, 

b/w ills. Papers from the Darwin College, Cambridge Egyptology colloquium on MK studies April 

1988. Papers in English, one in French. Good, boards are discoloured with very minor scuffs inside 

is clean and sound. BID £10? 

116. Quirke, S. Egyptian Sites. Lahun. A town in Egypt 1800 BC and the history of its landscape, 

Golden House Publ. 2005 s/b, 139pp, b/w ills. Very good clean copy. BID £10? 

117. Quirke, S. The Administration of Egypt in the Late Middle Kingdom. The Hieratic Documents, SIA 

Publishing 1990 h/b, 253pp, text and hieroglyphs. Very good, clean copy of this rare book. BID 

£10? 

118. Raven, M.J., D.A. Aston, G.T. Martin, J.H. Taylor & R. Walker. The Tomb of Iurudef. A Memphite 

Official in the reign of Ramesses II, National Museum of Antiquities Leiden & EES Fifty-Seventh 

Excavation Memoir edited by A.B. Lloyd. 1991 h/b d/j, 82pp, 55 b/w pls, concordances & indexes. 

Very good, minor scuffs to d/j otherwise excellent. BID £10? 
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119. Ray, J.D. The Archive of Hor, EES Texts from Excavations Memoir 2, 1976 h/b d/j, folio, 192pp, 

b/w figs & 39 pls, indexes and concordance. Very good clean copy, d/j slightly tanned. BID £10? 

120. Reeves, C.N. (ed). After Tut'ankhamun. Research and excavation in the Royal Necropolis at 

Thebes, Kegan Paul International Studies in Egyptology, edited by A.B. Lloyd. 1992 h/b d/j, 

211pp, 40 b/w figs, 24 b/w pls. Vgc, d/j has sun faded spine. A collection of papers from the 

delegates of the International Conference on the Valley of the Kings at Highclere Castle, June 

1990. BID £10? 

121. Reisner, G.A. (1) Mycerinus: The Temples of the Third Pyramid at Giza, Joint Egyptian 

Expedition of Harvard University and Boston Museum of Fine Arts. Maurizio Martino Publisher, 

Storrs-Mansfield CT & John William Pye Rare Books. Reprint of 1931 Harvard Press original in 

limited edition of 300 copies, undated folio but probably circa 1995, h/b red cloth boards with gilt 

lettering on spine, 281pp, 80 b/w figs & 78 plates, 11 plans, appendices. Very good, excellent 

quality reprint of the original publication. Plastic protective dust cover which is easy to remove. 

Can be sold as two volumes with book number 123, or bid separately BID £ 20? 

122. Reisner, G.A. (2) The Development of the Egyptian Tomb down to the Accession of Cheops, 

Maurizio Martino Publisher, Storrs-Mansfield CT & John William Pye Rare Books, Brockton MA. 

Reprint of 1936 original in limited edition of 300 copies, undated folio but probably circa 1995. 

h/b red cloth boards with gilt lettering on spine, 428pp, 192 b/w figs, 2 maps. Previous owner's 

plastic protective dust cover which is easy to remove. Excellent quality reprint in very good 

condition. Can be sold as two volumes with book number 122, or bid separately BID £20? 

123. Reisner, G.A. A History of the Giza Necropolis. Volume 1, Maurizio Martino Publisher, Storrs-

Mansfield CT & John William Pye Rare Books, Brockton MA. Reprint of 1942 Harvard/OUP 

original in limited edition of 300 copies, undated folio but probably circa 1995. h/b red cloth 

boards with gilt lettering on spine, Vol 1. 532pp, 353 b/w figs & 75 plates, appendices & index. 

Envelope with loose maps inside back board. Very good, an excellent reprint of the original 

publication by Oxford Uni Press & Harvard Uni Press 1942. Previous owner's plastic protective 

dust cover which is easy to remove. It is a part of a group of 4 books from Maurizio Martino 

Publishing and John William Pye Rare Books USA on offer. Selling as a 2 volume set. 

124. Reisner, G.A. & W.S. Smith. A History of the Giza Necropolis. Volume 2, John William Pye Rare 

Books, Brockton MA. Reprint of 300 copies, undated folio h/b red cloth boards with gilt lettering 

on spine and front board, Vol 2. 107pp, 148 b/w figs (2 fold-out) & 55 plates, index. Very good, an 

excellent reprint of the original publication by Harvard Uni Press 1955. It is a part of a group of 4 

books John William Pye Rare Books USA on offer. Previous owner's plastic protective dust cover 

which is easy to remove. A few spots of foxing on front end paper and fore edge. The book was 

reprinted by John William Pye Rare Books alone and the quality of the paper used for the text is of 

different quality to the plates in the book and the other 3 volumes above. Selling as Giza I and 

Giza 2 BID £40? 

125. Richards, J. Society and death in ancient Egypt. Mortuary landscapes of the Middle Kingdom, 

CUP 2005 First edition h/b d/j, 245pp, 112 b/w figs. Very good clean copy. Previous owner's 

nameplate on front endpaper. BID £10? 

126. Riefstahl, E. (ed). Compiled by B.V. Bothmer with H. de Meulenaere & H.W. Müller. Egyptian 

Sculpture of the Late Period 700 BC to AD 100, Brooklyn Museum 1973 2nd reprint h/b, textured 

linen boards with gilt lettering on spine, 197 pp, 134 b/w plates. Good, edges tanned and top edge 

a little grubby. A detailed catalogue of the Brooklyn Museum exhibition Oct 1960 to Jan 1961, the 

culmination of B.V. Bothmer's survey of the corpus of LP sculpture worldwide. BID £10? 

127. Riemer, H., F. Förster, M. Herb & N. Pöllath (eds). Desert animals in the Eastern Sahara: Status, 

economic significance, and cultural reflection in antiquity, Heinrich-Barth-Institut, Köln 4 

Colloquium Africanum. 2009 s/b, 369pp, b/w ills, some col ills. Very good, tiny chip back cover, 

otherwise looks unused. Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper. Proceedings of an 

interdisciplinary ACACIA Workshop held at the University of Cologne, December 14-15, 2007. 

BID £10? 
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128. Roberts, D. Sketches in Egypt and Nubia, with historical descriptions by William Brockedon 

F.R.S. Lithographed by Louis Haghe. Executive Yearbook Enterprises B.V. Den Haag. Reprint 

1990 of 1846-1849 edition, large folio h/b cloth boards with leatherette covered spine and corners. 

207pp, 84 full colour pls, concordance and appendices, Very good, clean unmarked boards and 

appears little used. High quality lithograph prints of David Roberts paintings and drawings. BID 

£15? 

129. Saad, Z.Y. Edited by J.F. Autry. The excavations at Helwan. Art and civilization in the First and 

Second Egyptian Dynasties, U. Oklahoma Press 1969, First edition h/b, 207pp, 123 b/w pls. Very 

good, minor shelf wear. Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper. Pocket size edition. Rare. 

BID £10?  

130. Schwaller de Lubicz, R.A. Translated from French by D. & R. Lawlor. Illustrations Lucie Lamy. 

The Temple of Man. Apet of the South at Luxor. 2 volume set, Inner Traditions, Rochester Vermont 

1998 folio h/b laminate boards with linen spine gilt lettering, d/j, 1048pp, 300 b/w figs & 101 pls. 

Very good condition inside, d/j good, some scuffs and top edge rippled. Originally sold with a 

slipcase but unfortunately this set does not have one. Wonderful photographs of the Temple of 

Luxor “interpreting the symbolic and mathematical processes of the Egyptians through their sacred 

architecture”. Esoteric. BID £10? 

131. Seidel, M. Die königlichen Statuengruppen, Band I: Die Denkmäler vom Alten Reich bis zum Ende 

der 18. Dynastie. Gerstenberg Verlag, Hildesheim. Hildesheimer Ägyptologische Beiträge 42. 

1996 s/b, 273pp, 64 b/w pls, figs. Very good, bottom corner slightly grubby, little used. BID £10?  

132. Shaw, T., P. Sinclair, B. Andah, A. Okpoko (eds). The Archaeology of Africa. Food, metals and 

towns, Routledge. One World Archaeology 20, series ed. P.J. Ucko. 1993 p/b, 857pp, b/w ills, 

maps & plans. Good clean copy. Spine creased and some shelf wear esp. along bottom edge. 

Previous owner's nameplate opposite title page. Papers from all over Africa incl. Egypt - F.A. 

Hassan, K.A. Kitchen, D. O'Connor & W. Wetterstrom. BID £10? 

133. Silverman, D.P. (ed). Searching for Ancient Egypt. Art, architecture and artifacts from the 

University of Pennsylvania Museum of Archaeology and Anthropology, Dallas Museum of Art, U 

Penn. Museum & Cornell Press 1997 h/b, black cloth boards with gilt lettering on spine, d/j. 

342pp, b/w & col ills throughout. The catalogue was published to accompany the American 

travelling exhibition from Sept 1997 to July 2000 featuring architectural elements from royal 

palaces and funerary chapels to jewellery and personal objects. vgc. BID £10?  

134. Simpson, W.K. Inscribed material from the Pennsylvania - Yale excavations at Abydos, 

Pennsylvania - Yale Institute, Yale Egyptological Series No. 6, 1995 h/b d/j, folio, 157pp, 171 b/w 

figs & 103 pls. Excellent condition still in shrink wrap cover. Very good. 

135. Smith, M. Catalogue of Demotic Papyri in the British Museum. Vol III. The Mortuary texts of 

Papyrus BM 10507, BM Press 1987 h/b d/j, 191pp, 11 b/w pls. Good, edges a little grubby and d/j 

scuffed. Clean inside. Library nameplate struck through with blue marker pen pasted to copyright 

page & library rubber stamp struck thorough. Remains of a small label adhered to tail of d/j spine. 

This volume continues the revival of the series with the translation of a single papyrus primarily 

concerned with mortuary texts and formulae. Rare. BID £10? 

136. Smith, S. Tyson. Askut in Nubia. The economics and ideology of Egyptian imperialism in the 

Second Millennium B.C., KPI Studies in Egyptology, edited by G.T. Martin. 1995 h/b d/j, 242pp, 

b/w figs & 22 b/w pls. Previous owner's nameplate on front end paper. Very good clean book. BID 

£10? 

137. Stefanovic, D. The non-royal regular feminine titles of the Middle Kingdom and Second 

Intermediate Period: Dossiers, GHP Egyptology 11, 2009 s/b, 143pp, 4 b/w pls. Very good, like 

new. BID £10? 



 15  

138. Stevenson, A. The Predynastic Egyptian Cemetery of El-Gerzeh. Social identities and mortuary 

practices, Peeters, Leuven. Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta 186. 2009 h/b, green linen boards with 

gilt lettering, d/j. 351pp, b/w ills, maps and plans. Very good, little used, d/j has sun faded spine. 

Signed by the author with a personal dedication to the previous owner written in ink on front 

endpaper. Nameplate on same page. BID £10? 

139. Taylor, J.H. (ed) Journey through the afterlife. Ancient Egyptian Book of the Dead, BMP 2010 s/b, 

320pp, col ills throughout. Very good, very minor scuffs to cover. Quality book to accompany the 

exhibition at the BM Nov 2010 - March 2011. 280x280cm. BID £10? 

140. Van den Brink, E.C.M. & T. Levy (eds). Egypt and the Levant. Interrelations from the 4th through 

the Early 3rd Millennium B.C.E., Leicester U. Press 2002 h/b, 547pp, b/w ills throughout. Good, 

sound clean book. Some shelf wear and minor scuffs, sun faded spine which has obliterated some 

of the title. Previous owner's nameplate on front endpaper, original price label firmly stuck to front 

cover, this book cost £195. A rare and difficult to find book. BID £20? 

141. Van den Brink, E.C.M. The Nile Delta in transition: 4th - 3rd Millennium BC. Proceedings of the 

seminar held in Cairo, 21-24 Oct 1990, at the Netherlands Institute of Archaeology and Arabic 

Studies, E.C.M. van den Brink, Tel Aviv Israel. 1992 s/b, 485pp, b/w ills throughout, some fold-

out figs. Fair, cover scuffed, spine creased and a grubby bottom corner. BID £10? 

142. Verner, M. Abusir. Realm of Osiris, AUCP, Cairo 2002 h/b d/j, folio, 248pp, b/w & col ills 

throughout. Very good, top edge a little discoloured, good clean book. BID £10? 

143. Verner, M. Sons of the Sun. Rise and decline of the Fifth Dynasty, Charles University in Prague, 

Faculty of Arts. 2014 h/b, 306pp, 37 b/w figs. Very good, boards a little scuffed. BID £10? 

144. Von Bomhard, A.S. The Egyptian Calendar, a work for eternity, Periplus London 1999 h/b d/j, 

105pp, 68 b/w & col ills. Very good, d/j is slightly scuffed, inside looks like new. BID £10? 

145. Weeks, K.R. (ed). Atlas of the Valley of the Kings, AUCP Publications of the Theban Mapping 

Project I. 2000 First edition large folio 52 x 37cms, black cloth solander box with gilt lettering and 

pictorial insert lined in tissue, containing 72 full page and folding maps. Also, quarto p/b with card 

covers 43pp, b/w figs. Very good, cloth covered box has slight rub on back board, excellent 

condition throughout, maps and accompanying book are clean and bright, appear to be hardly used. 

English and Arabic text. A wonderful collection to own. BID £30? 

146. Werbrouck, M. Le Temple D'Hatshepsout a Deir El Bahari, Fondation Égyptologique Reine 

Élisabeth, Bruxelles. 1949 First edition p/b, 137pp, 48 b/w pls & 10 figs. Good, cover and edges 

tanned with age, some shelf wear, bottom corners bumped. Clean inside. Text in French. BID £10?  

147. Wilkinson, R.H. (ed). Tausret. Forgotten Queen and Pharaoh of Egypt, OUP 2012 h/b d/j, 145pp, 

b/w ills, 8 pages col pls. Very good. Considering that Tausret was one of only a few women who 

ruled Egypt, her story is little known. Contributions offer new data and research. BID £10? 

148. Wilkinson, R.H. (ed). The temple of Tausret. The University of Arizona Egyptian Expedition 

Tausret Temple Project, 2004-2011, UAEE 2011 s/b, 215pp, b/w & col ills throughout. Includes a 

CD of illustration files in a separate envelope inside book. Good, corner of front cover creased but 

good clean copy. BID £10? 

149. Willems, H. (ed). Social aspects of funerary culture in the Egyptian Old and Middle Kingdoms. 

Proceedings of the international symposium held at Leiden University 6-7 June, 1996, Peeters, 

Leuven, Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta 103. 2001 h/b, green linen boards with gilt lettering, d/j. 

372pp, b/w ills, fold-out table. Very good, d/j has a patch of sun fading. Previous owner's 

nameplate on front endpaper. Text in English & German. BID £10? 


